PCC SE prepared its consolidated fi nancial statements in ac-
cordance with IFRS for the fi rst time on December 31, 2014. All
standards for which application is mandatory as of the closing
date have been uniformly applied for all periods, with IFRS 1
being adopted accordingly.

In line with IFRS 1 D5 and D7, the PCC Group decided for the
fi rst-time adoption of IFRS to measure its property, plant and
equipment, intangible assets and investment property at fair
value. The following table shows the adjustment values and
also the fair value totals as of January 1, 2013.

Figures in € k Adjustment
Total fair values

Jan. 1, 2013

I. Intangible assets 173 3,087

II.  Property, plant and equipment 26,599 266,246

III.  Investment property – 851 2,025

IV. Investments accounted for using the equity method – –

V.  Non-current fi nancial investments – 48 88

VI.  Other non-current fi nancial assets – –

Total 25,873 271,447

Notes to the consolidated   Consolidated fi nancial statements   Annual Report 2014   PCC SE
fi nancial statements

   PCC SE   Annual Report 2014   Consolidated fi nancial statements 102

Figures in € k
2013
HGB

2013
IFRS Difference

Sales 624,293 624,293 –

Purchased goods and services – 484,357 – 484,521 – 164

Personnel expenses – 50,853 – 50,828 26

EBITDA 47,531 55,659 8,127

Depreciation and amortisation – 18,977 – 21,162 – 2,186

EBIT 28,555 34,497 5,942

Financial result – 18,124 – 21,639 – 3,515

EBT 10,431 12,858 2,427

Net profi t 10,277 12,082 1,805

Comprehensive income 10,277 11,925 1,647

The above table shows the effects arising from transition to a
statement of comprehensive income. In the last set of fi nan-
cial statements, which were prepared according to HGB, no
comprehensive income is disclosed. Consequently, this item
is identical with the consolidated net profi t for this period.
In the fi nancial statements according to IFRS, the net profi t /
loss made by entities accounted for using the equity method
is recognised in EBITDA. This reclassifi cation resulted in an in-
crease in EBITDA of € 2.5 million. According to HGB, goodwill
recognised within the Group is subjected to scheduled amor-

[…]

contributions can also be made to other defi ned contribution
pension schemes in addition to the statutory pension scheme.
Defi ned benefi t pension plans are, as a rule, aligned to ser-
vice duration and remuneration. Defi ned contribution plans
exist primarily in the form of the statutory pension insurance
schemes in Germany and those also applicable to foreign sub-
sidiaries. Payments made from defi ned benefi t pension plans
are generally granted on attainment of pensionable age, in-
validity or death. The pension obligations that exist within the
Group are continuously reviewed for fi nancial risk. Typical risk
factors for defi ned benefi t obligations are increasing life ex-
pectancies, changes in nominal interest rates and increases in
infl ation and salaries. Defi ned contribution plans are internally
fi nanced.

At December 31, 2014, provisions for pensions and similar
obligations amounted to € 503.4 k, representing an increase

When considering these sensitivities, it should be noted that,
in the event of several actuarial parameters changing simulta-
neously, the change in the projected benefi t obligation arising

Increase by 0.25 %-points Decrease by 0.25 %-points

Figures in € k 2014 2013 2014 2013

Change in underlying interest rate –13 –16 14 18

Change in salary trend 14 13 –13 –12

Change in turnover rate –14 –14 11 14

from defi ned benefi t pension liabilities is not necessarily cu-
mulative through aggregation of the individual sensitivities.

137Notes to the consolidated   Consolidated fi nancial statements   Annual Report 2014   PCC SE
fi nancial statements

The following reconciliation table indicates how the fi gure
recognised is calculated:

Included in the expense for fi scal 2014 is € 3.9 million rep-
resenting employer contributions to the statutory pension
scheme (previous year: € 3.9 million). In addition to the con-

Figures in € k 2014 2013

Opening balance of defi ned benefi t pension obligations as of Jan. 1 341 514